

No. 15-302

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW JERSEY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of New Jersey*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
NEW JERSEY PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, NEW JERSEY TEACHERS' PENSION AND
ANNUITY FUND, AND NEW JERSEY POLICE
AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert D. Klausner
Counsel of Record
Justin M. Sadowsky
Adam P. Levinson
KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN,
JENSEN & LEVINSON
7080 N.W. 4th Street
Plantation, FL 33317
(954) 916-1202
bob@robertdklausner.com

Bennet D. Zurofsky
17 Academy Street, Suite 1201
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-0885

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

The Boards (individually, “PERS,” “TPAF,” and “PFRS”) respectfully move to leave of Court to file this Amicus Brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to
Resolve a Split over Whether to Apply State
or Federal Law in Determining the
Existence of a Contract for Contract Clause
Purposes 4

II. This Court Should Grant Review To Perform
the Necessary Independent Analysis of State
Law Required by the Constitution and this
Court’s Prior Decisions 9

III. The Court’s Finding that the Law was
Binding on Petitioners but not the
Government Creates a Separate Contracts
Clause Violation 11

IV. The Cost of Failing to Adequately Fund
Pensions is Astronomical to the Public and to
Petitioners 13

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 641 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Andrews v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 1255 (D. Md. 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , 114 F.3d 1175 (4th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Appleby v. City of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926)	6, 9
<i>Baker v. Baltimore County, Md.</i> , 487 F.Supp. 461 (D. Md. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 660 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Baltimore Teachers Union, Am. Fed'n of Teachers Local 340, AFL-CIO v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	9, 11
<i>Berg v. Christie</i> , 436 N.J. Super. 220 (App. Div. 2014)	12
<i>Cherry v. Baltimore</i> , No. CIV.A. MJG-10-1447, 2012 WL 4341446 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2012), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 762 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 524 B.R. 147 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014)	21
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011)	21

<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Lawson</i> , 177 N.J. 125, 827 A.2d 230 (2003)	12
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Gennert v. Wuestner</i> , 53 N.J. Eq. 302, 31 A. 609 (Ch. 1895)	12
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938)	6
<i>Kestler v. Bd. of Trustees of N. Carolina Local Governmental Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 48 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Koch v. Yunich</i> , 533 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Lonegan v. State</i> , 174 N.J. 435 (2002)	10
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	10
<i>Moro v. State</i> , 357 Or. 167 (2015)	21
<i>Mount v. Trustees of the Public Employees' Retirement System</i> , 133 N.J. Super. 72 (App. Div. 1975)	1
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	9

<i>Nat'l Educ. Ass'n-Rhode Island ex rel. Scigulinsky v. Ret. Bd. of Rhode Island Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 172 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Nev. Employees' Ass'n v. Keating</i> , 903 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>N.J. Education Ass'n v. State</i> , 412 N.J. Super. 192 (2010)	12
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 364 Mass. 847 (1973)	13
<i>In re Pension Reform Litig.</i> , 2015 IL 118585	21
<i>San Diego Police Officers' Ass'n v. San Diego City Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 568 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 97 S. Ct. 1505, 52 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1977)	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Winstar v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	7

STATUTES

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 18A:66-61 (TPAF)	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:66-97	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:3C-9.5(b)	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:3C-9.5(c)	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:3C-9.5(c)(2)	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:15A-25	13

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 43:15A-32 (PERS) 1
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 43:16A-13 (PFRS) 1
L. 2011, c. 78 *passim*

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annual Required Contribution Experience of State Retirement Plans, FY 01- FY 13, NASRA, http://www.nasra.org/files/JointPublications/NASRA_ARC_Spotlight.pdf 15, 16, 19

Center for State & Local Government Excellence, Issue Brief, The Funding of State and Local Pensions: 2013-2017 (June 2014), <http://slge.org/publications/the-funding-of-state-and-local-pensions-2013-2017> 14

Lessons from Well-Funded Public Pensions: An Analysis of Six Plans that Weathered the Financial Storm, Peng & Boivie, NIRS (June 2011), <http://www.nirsonline.org/index.php?id=613&option=content&task=view> . 13, 14

Pension Funding: A Guide for Elected Officials; Report from the Pension Funding Task Force 2013 issued by the NGA, NCSL, CSG, NACo, NLC, USCM, ICMA, NCTR, NASACT, GFOA, NASRA, <http://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/documents/PensionFundingGuide.pdf> 14, 18

Still a Better Bang for the Buck, An Update on the Economic Efficiencies of Defined Benefit Pensions, National Institute on Retirement Security (Dec. 2014) 20

<http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/epbam/exhibits/ann-rpts/pers01.pdf> 16

<http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/epbam/exhibits/ann-rpts/pfrs01.pdf> 16

<http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/epbam/exhibits/ann-rpts/tpaf01.pdf> 16

<http://www.nj.gov/treasury/pensions/pdf/financial/2014pers.pdf> 16, 17, 18

<http://www.nj.gov/treasury/pensions/pdf/financial/2014pfrs.pdf> 16

<http://www.nj.gov/treasury/pensions/pdf/financial/2014tpaf.pdf> 17, 18
